
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 29 September 2021, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection
[...]
d Chambers, 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Adrian Kriss, Cllr James Stanley 
and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance, in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 28 September 
2021). Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email 
address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 

 

5  Worcestershire's All Age Carers Strategy 
 

1 - 42 

6  Care Work as a Career Scrutiny Report - Update on Progress 
against Recommendations 
 

43 - 94 

7  Supported Living Market Position Statement 
 

95 - 106 

8  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 

107 - 118 

9  Work Programme 2021/22 
 

119 - 122 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



      AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 29 September 2021 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE’S ALL AGE CARERS STRATEGY 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel has been asked to 
consider the Worcestershire’s All Age Carers Strategy, which is currently being 
updated and revised. 

 
2. The Strategic Director of People and Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care and Health and Well Being have been invited to the meeting. 

 

Background  

3. The Carers Strategy, which attached at Appendix 1, is an all-age strategy which 
has been co-produced via engagement with carers, including parent carers, young 
carers and young adult carers, and a full range of other key stakeholders who refer, or 
have an interest, in unpaid carers to ascertain whether the vision and outcomes for 
carers are still relevant today, to find out what is working well, not so well, gaps and 
opportunities for development and improvement.   

4. The rationale is to minimise the gap between Adult and Children’s Services, to work 
in partnership to provide a more integrated offer to carers and because the vision and 
outcomes are the same for all carers albeit supported in very different ways with a 
different ethos.  The all-age strategy is particularly important to parent carers whereby 
the cared-for person transitions from Children’s to Adult Services.    

5. The strategy details the present situation for unpaid carers within Worcestershire, 
outlines the future, and identifies how we can get there – together. It is also informed 
not only by key stakeholder groups but also by the legislation that protects and 
supports carers, good practice, research, and guidance. 

6. The strategy reflects the time it was written.  It is not intended to be a static 
document; it will change as new circumstances arise and we respond to them.  The 
delivery of this Strategy will fall under the remit of Worcestershire’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  It will be implemented by working groups overseen by the Carers 
Partnership.  

7. The carers service specification is currently being drafted with the ambition to go 
out to tender on 1 October 2021.  Once issued, it is intended to include the assessment 
of carers of adults with mental health needs and learning disabilities with the Carers 
Hub including the assessment contract.   
 
8. A project team was formed which comprised of a wide range of key stakeholders 
who completed and/or supported specific tasks within the project plan.  This included: 

 

Page 1



 
 
 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 29 September 2021 

 Reviewing findings of the carers needs asse
[...]
-21 477.3

Worcestershire Results

Month Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22

Result and RAG 477.3 518.1 560.3 595.2

Numerator 656 712 770 818

Q1 2020-21 Commentary:
Over the last 4 years, the admission rate per 100,000 of the older 
population has fallen from 663.9 (850 older people) in 2018 to 
482.69 (656 older people) in the year to end Mar-21.  

For Quarter 1 2021-22 the rate has increased steadily each month to 
595.17 (818 people) at the end June-21. 

There was an initial decrease in long term admissions during 20/21 due to 
Covid and alternative sources of support were provided through family 
support and domiciliary care.  The recent increase is permanent moves for 
people in pathway 3 beds as a result of urgent care pressures plus 
increase an increase in demand.

Analysis:  
This national indicator looks at planned admissions and as such includes 12-week disregards, so potentially some of those included will eventually become self funders.   Permanent admissions for people over the 
age of 65 are included in this indicator.  
The aim is to support older people to remain living independently, in their own homes, for as long as possible. Measures are in place to ensure that admissions only occur where there is no other option to meet a 
person’s needs.  There are audits of all new admissions to ensure they are appropriate and to identify any key trends/themes. These are reported to the Assistant Director monthly and PDLT quarterly.  As the 
population ages and has increasingly complex needs the pressure on preventing admissions becomes increasingly challenging.  There will be an implication of Covid on people’s long-term health and well-being that 
could impact on the need for 24/7 care.

Comparator Data: 
Comparator data is currently only available to March 2020 when the national 
England average was 584.0 and comparator authorities 553.7.

The Mar-21 comparator data is due to be published in Oct-2
[...]
tiny Panel 

29 September 2021

Quarter 1 Forecast Outturn 2021/22

P
age 115



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Q1 Financial Position – Adults 

Adults

Revenue Forecast 

2021-22 

Gross 

Budget

2021-22 

Net 

Budget

2021-22 

Forecast 

Outturn

2021-22 

Forecast 

Variance

2020-21  

Outturn 

Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Older People 102,455 66,429 65,163 -1,266 -2,745

Learning Disabilities 72,513 60,336 63,152 2,816 1,293

Physical Disability 19,586 15,430 15,122 -308 -1,255

Mental Health 28,149 18,297 18,178 -119 238

Adults Commissioning Unit 14,136 2,181 2,188 7 142

Central Services (incl iBCF and Social Care Grant) 1,679 -28,786 -29,916 -1,130 1,727

Provider services 16,267 9,209 9,209 0 269

TOTAL 254,785 143,096 143,096 0 -331

P
age 116



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines – Adults

• Broadly a breakeven position across the service as a whole
• Ongoing implementation of transformational change via the 

People Services “Three Pillar” Strategy to support ongoing 
efficiencies and demand management

• The most significant variances from budget are:
• Underspend in Older People services which includes  Liberty Protection 

Safeguards growth not expected to be fully utilised in 2021/22 following national 
regulation changes and lower than forecast placement costs 

• Increased placement costs for Learning Disability, with the majority being a 
forecasted reduction in income expected and increased unit costs 

• Underspend in Physical Disability services as a result of lower than budgeted cost  
of people receiving services 

• Mental Health services demonstrating a forecasted overspend on placement costs 
offset by one off staffing savings

• Support services - the underspend showing in this area is due to additional one-
off Direct Payment income recovery 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



      AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 29 September 2021 

 

ADULT CARE AND 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 
Date of Issue: 13 October 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 29 September 2021, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr David Chambers, Cllr Lynn Denham, 
Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr James Stanley and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Adrian Hardman 
John Taylor, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
Sarah Wilkins, Director of Education and Early Help, Worcestershire Children 
First 
Paula Furnival, Strategic Director of People 
Rebecca Wassell, Assistant Director - Commissioning 
Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 
Sarah Rothwell, Commissioning Manager 
Laura Westwood, Lead Commissioner 
Maria Idoine, Senior Finance Business Partner 
Sally Baldry, Principal Management Information Analyst 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Emma James, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2021 (previously circulated). 

 
(Copies of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

393 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the 
representatives from the Voluntary and Community Sector organisations who 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

would be addressing the Panel as part of Agenda Item 5 (Worcestershire’s All 
Age Carers Strategy). 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jo Monk, Adrian Kriss and Karen May 
(Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Wellbeing).  
 
The Chairman further advised that, on this occasion, the Director of People 
would be present online, as due to the fuel crisis she was unable to attend in 
person. 
 

394 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

395 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

396 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

397 Worcestershire's All Age Carers Strategy 
 
Attending for this item were: 
 
Worcestershire County Council: 

 Paula Furnival, Strategic Director of People 

 Rebecca Wassell, Assistant Director for Commissioning  

 Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 

 Rebecca Rothwell, Commissioning Manager 
 
Worcestershire Children First - Sarah Wilkins, Director of Education and Early 
Help 
 
Three representatives from the Voluntary and Community Sector addressed 
the Panel:  
 
Anne Duddington (Chair of Worcestershire Parent and Carers Community 
(WPCC)) was a carer for her son who had a severe learning disability and 
complex health and care needs and was a longstanding member of the Carers 
Partnership.   WPCC had been founded 15 years ago as a voluntary sector 
organisation to support parent carers and young people who had disabilities 
and additional needs, since carers faced intense pressures during a lifetime of 
caring. WPCC supported approximately 800 individuals (200 member families) 
and assisted with plans for development of services.  
 
Anne endorsed the principle of an all-age strategy, the main generic outcomes 
and also endorsed the expertese of Worcestershire Association of Carers and 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

Worcestershire Young Carers (YSS) which delivered the current contracts for 
carers. 
 
The draft Strategy in its present form was not yet accessible as an everyday 
document for both professionals and carers and Anne referred to the fact that it 
was wordy and difficult to navigate, did not feel meaningful to carers, and 
lacked a timeline and details for the Action Plan and the key performance 
indicators agreed by the Health and Well-being Board. There were detailed 
points concerning inaccurate references to legislation, confusing use of figures 
and loss of some key features which had been very useful and given meaning. 
Appendix 5 (Carers Strategic and Engagement Groups) did not feature the 
Scrutiny Board or the role of WPCC and Appendix 6 (Map of Carer Support) 
was useful but incomplete. 
 
However, Anne highlighted her appreciation for the work which had gone into 
producing the Strategy to date, appreciated there would be further 
amendments and she assured the Panel of WPCC’s willingness to be part of 
any continuing work both now and in implementing and monitoring the 
Strategy. 
 
Judy Adams (Carers Action Worcestershire) spoke as a member of Carers 
Action Worcestershire Consortium which included the county’s five carer 
focused organisations (WPCC, YSS Worcestershire Young Carers, 
Crossroads Caring for Carers, Carers Careline (Redditch) and Worcestershire 
Association of Carers. The Consortium had contributed to the consultation on 
the Strategy and the inclusion of consultation comments showed a willingness 
to engage and listen. The Consortium was very pleased that the Strategy 
remained all-age, which was so important at transition points for example when 
young carers became adult carers, as well as recognising that many people 
have multiple caring roles. 
 
Disappointment was expressed at the lack of opportunity for carers to review 
this latest version of the Strategy before it was presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, and it was hoped this could take place before the Health and 
Well-being Board. Additionally, the fact that funding for the Integrated Carers 
Hub had remained the same for five years was in effect a budget reduction. 
 
Areas requiring clarification included which organisations would be signing up 
to the Strategy (the ‘we’?), the role of the NHS, whether the outcomes 
reviewed by carers could be made clearer, whether the section on prevention 
could be summarised to be clearer to carers, how the action plan would be 
developed and more explanation about links to other strategies. It would also 
be very helpful to include an updated version of the ‘Strategy on a page’. 
 
Carole Cumino, Chief Executive of Worcestershire Association of Carers 
(WAC) perceived the Strategy as a ‘rough diamond’ in that everything was 
there but needed shaping to be more understable.  
 
The Chairman thanked the individuals for their attendance and contribution and 
asked that statements be passed to the Officers present for them to respond to 
any questions which were not answered during the Panel’s discussion. 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 
The Strategic Director of People also thanked the individuals for their 
contributions which were very helpful and acknowledged that the draft 
document needed to become more user-friendly, therefore comments from this 
discussion would be taken on board and there would be further liaison with 
WAC. 
 
Rebecca Rothwell, Commissioning Manager talked through the Agenda report 
and explained the rationale for the Strategy, the vision, values, approach, 
priorities and commitment to carers, stakeholder feedback, governance, 
monitoring and reporting of progress of delivery and accountability.  
 
The Strategy had been co-produced with a whole spectrum of carers including 
parent carers, young carers and young adult carers and a range of other key 
stakeholders, with good, helpful feedback. The rationale was to minimise the 
gap between Adult and Children’s Services and to work in partnership to 
provide a more integrated offer to carers because the vision and outcomes 
were the same albeit supported in very different ways.   The Strategy was not 
intended to be static and delivery would be under Worcestershire’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board with multi agency groups to implement. Whilst the Strategy 
was important, the Commissioning Manager believed the Action Plan would be 
key to making a difference to carers’ lives. 
 
Key outcomes had been retained from the previous Strategy as the 
overwhelming feedback indicated their ongoing relevance, with carers wanting 
to be treated as experts, be appreciated and be involved.  
 
Development of the Strategy had included research of good practice for carers 
support and one of the biggest changes would be incorporation of NICE 
(National Institute for Health and care Excellence) guidelines. It was also 
important to make reference to the five key pieces of legislation as carers often 
did not realise that support for them was a legal responsibility. 
 
While the Council could only fulfil what was within its remit, the expectation 
was that all partners would sign up to the Strategy and the Action Plan would 
be on the website. Regarding funding, further to the figures set out in the 
report, it would be necessary to explore other funding opportunities. 
 
Moving forward, the Strategy would be amended based on feedback from the 
Panel’s discussion and the new version would be more user-friendly. 
 
Comment was invited from the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care, who explained that whilst he was not the portfolio holder for the 
Strategy (which came under the CMR for Health and Well-being), in answer to 
the query about who was the ‘we’ in the narrative, he suggested it referred to 
everyone who provided support to carers. He also stressed the fact that the 
Strategy was a work in progress and agreed that a much simpler document 
was needed for carers. 
 
The Chairman invited discussion and the following main points were raised: 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

 When asked whether there was a single point of access for carers, it 
was explained that adults could self-refer to WAC, which would then 
come through to adult social care contact team – for children, assuming 
a child was in school, part of schools’ role was to identify young carers 
requiring additional support and to contact Worcestershire Young 
Carers (YSS). 

 In response to a follow up query that this process may be too much and 
whether a single access point for all would be preferable, the Officers 
advised that the Adult and Children’s carer hubs provided support and 
information and liaised with all the relevant agencies. 

 When asked about young carers who were hard to reach, the Director 
of Education and Early Help acknowledged that while there was data 
around the number of young carers, there was more that could be done 
and the Action Plan would help to understand who the young carers 
were, data would be gathered from young carer providers. Schools had 
a role in promoting awareness of young carers, understanding their 
experience was key.  It was important to ensure that the impact on their 
education was minimal and that they had the opportunity to get 
involved with positive activities.   

 Regarding success in reaching carers across diverse communities, 
schools played a role in this and Officers were not aware of any 
particular issues. 

 A Panel member endorsed the comments made by the carer 
representatives present and stressed the importance of plain English 
so that the Strategy was accessible to everyone in particular those new 
to the system, and the Officers gave assurances that this would be 
taken on board. 

 Members asked whether the Strategy would also be presented to the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (CFOSP), and the 
Chairman explained that members of that Panel had been invited to the 
discussion today. The Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised that the 
discussion had been set up as joint between the two Panels and 
although unfortunately the Chairman of the Children and Families OSP 
was unable to attend, two members present were on both Panels. 
Further consideration by the CFOSP may depend on the timeline for 
the Health and Well-being Board. 

 A Panel member sought clarification about tender arrangements for the 
contract for the carers service specification including whether the 
specification was clear and how potential conflicts of interest were 
managed. The WAC Chief Executive clarified that the carer hub was 
currently run by WAC, which was also an independent charity. She was 
very clear about the specification and explained how the Council held 
her organisation to account for its delivery of the contract, for example 
looking at the number of carers being supported in each district. WAC 
also held detailed statistics.  

 The reference to TUPE was queried and whether a service change was 
involved, and it was explained that this related to an implication of 
implementation of the Strategy and that professional advice from 
Human Resources would be followed  

 When asked what statistics there were around raising carer awareness, 
the Director of Education and Early Help explained that one tool was to 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

look at numbers who had contacted YSS – an organisation which had a 
long history of supporting young carers in Worcestershire as well as a 
strong national presence. Additionally, a recent audit of schools 
indicated they were good at recognising their role in identifying young 
carers. Linkage of the SEND Strategy and All Age Disability Strategy 
was also important, as well as raising awareness about identification of 
need, signposting and the safety of very young carers. 

 A Panel member pointed out the disparity between increased need and 
the fact that the budget for the Carer Hub remained the same. 

 The Assistant Director for Commissioning highlighted the huge amount 
of work undertaken by the Officers involved in co-ordinating the 
Strategy. 

 
The following actions were agreed: 

 The Statements from Anne Duddington and Judy Adams would be 
forwarded to the People Directorate as feedback on the draft Strategy, 
and for the Directorate to respond to any outstanding questions 

 Sight of the Action Plan was requested, which the Officers advised 
would follow once the Strategy was finalised, and would be updated 
annually. 

 An easy read plain English version of the Strategy for non-professionals 
including councillors 

 The members of the Children & Families OSP who were present would 
report back to that Panel in order that any further scrutiny of the draft 
Strategy be agreed. 

 

398 Care Work as a Career Scrutiny Report - Update on 
Progress against Recommendations 
 
Attending for this item were: 

 Paula Furnival, Strategic Director of People 

 Rebecca Wassell, Assistant Director for Commissioning  

 Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 

 Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care  

 
Introducing the report, the Assistant Director for Commissioning explained that 
progress against the recommendations of the Care Work as a Career Scrutiny 
Task Group (STG) had previously been reported to the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board in January 2021, and to Task Group members 
and the then Chairman of this Panel in February, when this further update was 
requested.  She explained that this work was mainly around how the Council 
could champion care work, and was therefore mostly outward looking. 
Everyone acknowledged that the COVID-19 pandemic had brought huge 
pressures on the care industry and potential crises of the sector. 
 
The Assistant Director referred to the progress report at Appendix 1 and 
highlighted the main points against each theme of recommendation. 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

Regarding recruitment and retention of care work staff (recommendations 1-5), 
it had been possible to carry forward the unspent element of the £15,000 
budget for communications from 2020/21, and effective use would be made of 
the remaining £4,137.80. A lot of work had focused on promoting the value of 
care work to young people and celebrating their value, which had been well 
received. The ‘I Care Ambassador’ scheme was working quite well which it 
was hoped would help to dispel the myths around care work. Work to build a 
closer relationships with Skills for Care and to develop networking 
opportunities was ongoing.  
 
Exploration of the Council’s influence to enhance terms and conditions of care 
workers through its commissioning process had been a struggle, with lateral 
thinking needed, for example to promote the Blue Light card benefit scheme to 
external providers. The Council’s refer a friend scheme had been relaunched. 
 
Regarding developing the care worker role (recommendations 6-7), work to 
scale up provision of care worker apprentices had slowed down due to issues 
regarding funding of Apprentices – whilst the levy could cover the training, the 
actual employment of the apprentice and creation of the funded roles remained 
the main issue to overcome, which would have an impact in the wider 
community. The Team had also met with stakeholders to share ideas for 
encouraging care leavers into work or skills programmes and it was hoped to 
have information soon on the success of this.  
 
The Council had delivered a number of training programmes and decisions 
could now be taken on when to resume the Learning and Development (L&D) 
Team’s in accordance with covid guidance. Through the new hire incentive 
scheme, the Council’s Provider social care services had been able to recruit 
two apprentices when they had only planned to recruit one. 
 
In terms of supporting and celebrating the existing workforce (recommendation 
8), a range of work had been able to continue throughout the pandemic, and 
regarding liaison with education and training providers (recommendation 9), 
much of this work was carried out by the L&D team. 
 
Looking at evidence of what works well elsewhere (recommendations 10-11) it 
had been agreed that emulating use of primary data to predict future service 
need, as seen by the Scrutiny Task Group in Shropshire, would be part of 
wider digital work as the benefits would be council-wide. 
 
The Chairman invited discussion and the following main points were made: 
 

 The Officers were congratulated for their work on this very important 
area 

 A Panel member suggested a further update on the use of primary data 
to predict future service need would be useful, which the Assistant 
Director acknowledged 

 When asked whether care workers had been asked about what they 
loved about their job and reasons for leaving, it was explained that such 
information was tricky to access from independent employers and may 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

involve personal issues, however the Council was able to look at was 
wider work on what was good about care work 

 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care believed 
that quite a lot of people saw care work as a stepping stone to wider 
NHS roles, although those joining at a later stage in their career may be 
more likely to stay. 

 A Panel member suggested a generic workforce survey could be helpful 
and highlighted the importance of pay rates 

 The Strategic Director of People stressed the value of the Scrutiny Task 
Group’s work to the Council, which had helped with developments such 
as the doubling of the reablement workforce to help people coming out 
of hospital, achieved through negotiation with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  She agreed that pay rates were low but 
believed that with the right work, positive work environments were 
possible. 

 
In terms of actions, the Panel agreed that a further update on progress on 
evidence of what works well elsewhere (use of primary date to predict future 
service need - Recommendation 10) would be provided, however in view of the 
cross-cutting nature of this work, the Scrutiny Officers would suggest this to the 
appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairman/men. 
 

399 Supported Living Market Position Statement 
 
Attending for this item were: 

 Paula Furnival, Strategic Director of People 

 Rebecca Wassell, Assistant Director for Commissioning  

 Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 

 Laura Westwood, Lead Commissioner 

 Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care  

 
The  Lead Commissioner explained that she had been asked to provide an 
update on the Council’s Market Position Statement for Supported Living, 
following her report to the Panel about Independent Living Options in 
November 2020. Supported Living was defined as services for individuals who 
lived in shared houses with support, in clusters of flats with on-site support, or 
who lived alone with support – the key purpose of which was support with 
ordinary living skills. 
 
A needs assessment was carried out, updated annually and a market position 
statement created which set out what provision was needed and what needed 
to be built, based on numbers of people. Recent examples of developments 
included a property in Redditch for lower mental health needs and flats in 
Worcester which it was hoped to use for mental health needs and complex 
needs. 
 
The following points were raised: 

 The Panel was advised that the Council was fortunate in that a lot of 
offers to build supported living accommodation were received, however 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 9 
 

it was important to check provision was in the right location, of the right 
type and could be staffed 

 It was explained that the Shared Lives scheme was run by the Council 
and that anyone wanting to provide a shared lives placement needed to 
be approved by a Panel, would complete training and receive four visits 
a year. 

 

400 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
Attending for this item were: 

 Paula Furnival, Strategic Director of People 

 Rebecca Wassell, Assistant Director for Commissioning  

 Kerry McCrossan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 

 Maria Idoine, Senior Finance Business Partner 

 Sally Baldry, Principal Management and Information Analyst 

 Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care  

 
In-year Budget Monitoring 
Maria Idoine, Senior Finance Business Partner referred to the slides included 
in the Agenda which set out the Quarter 1 (April to June 2021) financial 
position for Adult Services.  There was broadly a breakeven position across the 
service as a whole, with ongoing implementation of transformational change 
via the People Services Strategy to support efficiencies and demand 
management. The Agenda referred to the most significant variances from the 
budget (underspend in Older People services, increased placement costs for 
Learning Disability services, underspend in Physical Disability services, Mental 
Health services overspend on placement costs and underspend in Support 
Services). 
 
It was confirmed that the one off staff savings in mental health services related 
to the number of unfilled staff vacancies. 
 
Performance Monitoring 
The Principal Management and Information Analyst talked through the 
performance information included in the Agenda. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 Admission to permanent care (65+) ASCOF 2A (2) – it was noted that 
for  Quarter 1 2021-22, the rate had increased steadily each month to 
595.17 (818 people) at the end June-21. There was an initial decrease 
in long term admissions during 20/21 due to Covid and alternative 
sources of support were provided through family support and domiciliary 
care. The recent increase was related to permanent moves for people in 
pathway 3 beds as a result of urgent care pressures plus an increase in 
demand.  At the moment it was very difficult to predict the demand for 
permanent care but overall, the demand was rising. 

 In response to a Members concern about the general decline in the 
performance measures reported to the Panel, the Principal 
Management and Information Analyst explained how performance was 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Page No | 10 
 

discussed regularly at management level and deep dives were carried 
out where needed to understand trends. 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution and attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

401 Work Programme 2021/22 
 
The Chairman reminded the Panel that Healthwatch had been invited to put 
forward any suggestions for the Work Programme, with the following received: 

 Information about/access to Adult Social care Services (e.g. website 
and digital/alternatives) 

 Progress on implementation of the 3 Conversation model for adult 
social care 

 Mental Health Social Work Services for Adults 

 Examination of the effectiveness of Local Homeless Partnerships 
across Worcestershire (including a focus on rough sleeping) 
 

The Panel was happy to include the suggestions provided by Healthwatch, 
whilst being mindful of work being carried out by other scrutiny bodies. 
 
Regarding the Council’s All Age Disability Strategy, the Director advised work 
on this new Strategy had started in January with Worcestershire Children First. 
 
A question was asked about a National Disability Strategy which may have an 
opportunity of consultation for the Panel to contribute to, and the Director 
agreed to check this. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.40 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


